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Memorandum 
 
To:  Public Disclosure Commission 
 
From:  Jennifer Hansen, Compliance Officer 
 
Date:  November 8, 2022 
 
Subject: Ozzie Knezovich Enforcement Hearing Memorandum: PDC Case #105472 
 
Allegations:  
 
PDC staff alleges that Ozzie Knezovich, the current Spokane County Sheriff violated: (1) RCW 
42.17A.555 by using the public facilities of the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office to oppose 
Amber Waldref, a candidate for Spokane County Commissioner in the 2022 election; and (2) 
RCW 42.17A.635(2) for engaging in prohibited indirect lobbying by encouraging members of 
the public to contact legislators regarding legislative changes.  
 
Background: 
 
• Ozzie Knezovich is the current Spokane County Sheriff and did not seek re-election in the 

2022 election. 
 

• On March 7, 2022, PDC staff received a complaint filed by Paul Dillon alleging that Ozzie 
Knezovich had violated RCW 42.17A.555 by using the public facilities of the Spokane 
County Sheriff’s Office to oppose Amber Waldref, a candidate for Spokane County 
Commissioner in the 2022 election. During the investigation, PDC staff added an addition 
violation of RCW 42.17A.635(2) for engaging in prohibited indirect lobbying by 
encouraging members of the public to contact legislators regarding legislative changes. 
 

• PDC staff sent notice of the original complaint to Sheriff Knezovich on March 15, 2022 and 
requested a response by March 29, 2022. [Exhibit A] 

 
• On March 17, 2022, Sheriff Knezovich submitted a written response for PDC Case #105472. 

[Exhibit B] 
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• After conducting a preliminary review and assessment of the complaint filed by Paul Dillon 
on March 7, 2022, PDC staff opened a formal investigation and held an Initial Hearing (Case 
Status Review Hearing) on June 2, 2022, pursuant to RCW 42.17A.755, and WACs 
390-37-060 and 390-37-071. Sheriff Knezovich participated by telephone in the Initial 
Hearing.
[Exhibit C]

• PDC staff sent notice of the allegation added by staff to Sheriff Knezovich on June 29, 2022 
and requested a response by July 14, 2022. The response date was extended to August 18, 
2022. [Exhibit D]

• On August 18, 2022, Sheriff Knezovich submitted a written response to the second allegation 
added by staff for PDC Case #105472. [Exhibit E]

• On September 30, 2022, PDC staff sent Sheriff Knezovich a Statement of Understanding
(SOU) for his review and possible signature. The SOU included a $200 penalty which, if paid 
along with the signed SOU, would be used to resolve the allegations in PDC Case #105472.

• On October 27, 2022, PDC staff served Ozzie Knezovich, by electronic mail, with a hearing 
notice for a Brief Adjudicative Proceeding to be held on November 17, 2022, concerning 
alleged violations of: (1) RCW 42.17A.555 by using the public facilities of the Spokane 
County Sheriff’s Office to oppose Amber Waldref, a candidate for Spokane County 
Commissioner in the 2022 election; and (2) RCW 42.17A.635(2) for engaging in prohibited 
indirect lobbying by encouraging members of the public to contact legislators regarding 
legislative changes. A copy of the Statement of Understanding sent on September 30, 2022 
was included with the hearing notice and would be used in lieu of the November 17, 2022 
hearing. [Exhibit F]

Laws & Rules: 

RCW 42.17A.555 prohibits the use of public facilities to support or oppose candidates or ballot 
propositions. 

RCW 42.17A.635(2) states, in relevant part, that unless authorized by subsection (3) of this 
section or otherwise expressly authorized by law, no public funds may be used directly or 
indirectly for lobbying. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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Exhibit List: 

• Exhibit A – PDC Case #105472; Ozzie Knezovich Complaint; received March 7, 2022 
• Exhibit B – Response Provided by Ozzie Knezovich; received March 17, 2022 
• Exhibit C – Initial Hearing Notice (Case Status Review Hearing) After Opening a 

Formal Investigation, Ozzie Knezovich, PDC Case #105472 
• Exhibit D – PDC Case #105472; PDC Staff Allegation; sent June 29, 2022 
• Exhibit E – Response to Staff Allegation Provided by Ozzie Knezovich; received August 

18, 2022 
• Exhibit F – Brief Adjudicative Proceeding (Brief Enforcement Hearing) Notice; dated 

October 27, 2022 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT A 



Respondent Names 

Spokane County Sherriff Ozzie Knezovich 

Complainant Name 

Paul Dillon 

Complaint Description 

Jamespauldillon  
7 Mar 2022 at 3:57 PM 
 
Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich has used public facilities to assist a candidate’s campaign for 
Spokane County Commission in violation of RCW 42.17A.555 by posting a YouTube video 
(available here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5UgxCoH6fsU) which amounts to an 
independent expenditure opposing the candidacy of a candidate for County Commission. As 
there is only one other candidate for that district at the time the video was made, negative 
comments and attacks directed at one candidate is assistance to the other candidate. 
  
From 7:30 to 8:50 of this video, Sheriff Knezovich attacks Amber Waldref, a candidate for 
Spokane County Commission, clearly using official County facilities. As the video shows, 
Sheriff Knezovich is in his official uniform, and the video plainly uses both his elected title 
and the logo of the Spokane County Sheriffs office in the opening shot. Presumably, another 
person - likely a county employee - is operating the camera, and used official staff time and 
resources to edit the video and post it to YouTube on Friday, February 18, 2022. 
  
RCW 42.17A.555 prohibits the use by any elective official of public resources to, directly or 
indirectly, assist a campaign for election of any person to any office. Official resources 
includes, without limitation, the use of funds, facilities, personnel, or other official resources, 
such as the use of equipment, the use of employees of the office or agency during working 
hours, office space, and publications of the office or agency.   
  
Amber Waldref is a Democrat running for Spokane County Commission. Michael Cathcart is 
a Republican also running for Spokane County Commission. Both candidacies are shown on 
the PDC’s candidate filing website: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/more-ways-to-follow-
the-money/candidates/county?category=Candidates  
 
Waldref and Cathcart are the only candidates for Spokane County Commission’s district 2.  
  
The video attacks 9 Democrats and three African American members of the public who are 
working for police reforms in Spokane. No Republicans are mentioned in the video.  
  
This video and its attacks targeted at candidate Waldref are an effort by Sheriff Knezovich to 
assist Mr. Cathcart in his election to County Commission, and are essentially an independent 
expenditure using County facilities, and therefore constitutes a violation of RCW 
42.17A.555.  
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There are no valid exceptions to the prohibition on the use of public facilities for campaign 
purposes here - this is not an action taken at an open public meeting by members of an elected 
legislative body or by an elected board, council, or commission; it is not a statement by an 
elected official in support of or in opposition to any ballot proposition at an open press 
conference or in response to a specific inquiry; and it is not an activity which is a part of the 
normal or regular conduct of the office or agency, as the term is defined in the PDC’s 
regulations. See WAC 390-05-273.  
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
This video and its attacks targeted against Spokane County Commissioner candidate Amber 
Waldref are an effort by Sheriff Knezovich to assist Michael Cathcart in his election to 
Spokane County Commission and are essentially an independent expenditure using County 
facilities, and therefore constitutes a violation of RCW 42.17A.555. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found   
Here is the video: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5UgxCoH6fsU 
 
From 7:30 to 8:50 of this video, Sheriff Knezovich attacks Amber Waldref, a candidate for 
Spokane County Commission, clearly using official County facilities. 
 
I have also attached the relevant section of video as well as an image from the video. 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Sherriff Ozzie Knezovich OKnezovich@spokanesheriff.org 
 
Spokane County Commissioner candidate Amber Waldref amber.spokane@gmail.com 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 





EXHIBIT B 



Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich’s Response to allegations listed in PDC Case Number 105472. 
 
Complainant: Paul Dillon 
 
Date of Complaint: 7 March 2022 
 
Allegation: Violation of RCW 42.17A.555 for misuse of public resources to support or oppose of 
a candidate for office. 
 
Response:  
 
In his complaint Mr. Dillon alleges: “Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich has used public facilities to assist 
a candidate’s campaign for Spokane County Commission in violation of RCW 42.17A.555 by 
posting a YouTube video (available here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5UgxCoH6fsU) 
which amounts to an independent expenditure opposing the candidacy of a candidate for County 
Commission. Mr. Dillion’s allegation is false on its face and Mr. Dillon has committed perjury in 
making this allegation. Mr. Dillon knowingly only mentions part 2 of a two-part YouTube video 
presentation. Part 1 can be located at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XfMYTEVYiqU.  
 
Mr. Dillon knowing filed a false allegation knowing this presentation contained two parts. He 
also knew the focus of the video was the rising number of violent shootings in our community. 
The Spokane County Sheriff’s Office has used our YouTube Channel to communicate with the 
citizens of Spokane County for years. RCW 42.17A.555 Use of public office or agency facilities 
in campaigns subsection (3) clearly states “Activities which are part of the normal and regular 
conduct of the office or agency.” is an exemption relating to this RCW.  Mr. Dillon knew or 
should have known this at the time he filed his false complaint.  
 
Mr. Dillon also knew, or should have known, that in order for there to be a violation of RCW 
42.17A.555, he would have to show evidence that I created the video, “… for the purpose of 
assisting a campaign for election of any person to any office…”. Mr. Dillon knew, or should 
have known, based on the content of the entire video series that the message behind the videos 
was the rise of violent shootings in the Spokane County area and providing information to the 
citizens of Spokane County as to whom they should talk to concerning this increase in violent 
shootings.  
 
Mr. Dillon knew, or should have known, that WAC 390-05-273: “Normal and regular conduct of 
a public office or agency, as that term is used in the proviso to RCW 42.17A.555, means conduct 
which is (1) lawful, i.e., specifically authorized, either expressly or by necessary implication, in 
an appropriate enactment, and (2) usual, i.e., not effected or authorized in or by some 
extraordinary means or manner. No local office or agency may authorize a use of public facilities 
for the purpose of assisting a candidate's campaign or promoting or opposing a ballot 
proposition, in the absence of a constitutional, charter, or statutory provision separately 
authorizing such use.” is not a prohibition to using YouTube to communicate with the public.  
The use of YouTube to communicate to our citizens is lawful, as noted in subsection (1) of the 
WAC and there is no prohibition to using said means to communicate with the public through 
YouTube or any other social media source. This means of communication with the public meets 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XfMYTEVYiqU


the definition of usual under subsection (2) of the WAC in that governmental agencies have 
been using such means of communication to address and communicate with the public for years. 
The Spokane County Sheriff’s Office has used YouTube as a means to inform our community 
since approximately 2012. Once again, Mr. Dillon knew, or should have known, based on the 
content of the YouTube presentations in question were not made for the “… purpose of assisting 
a candidate's campaign…” per the above-mentioned RCW or WAC. 
 
Mr. Dillon falsely alleges, “Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich has used public facilities to assist a 
candidate’s campaign for Spokane County Commission in violation of RCW 42.17A.555 by 
posting a YouTube video (available here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5UgxCoH6fsU)... 
As there is only one other candidate for that district at the time the video was made, negative 
comments and attacks directed at one candidate is assistance to the other candidate.” Mr. Dillon 
provides no evidence concerning this allegation other than the video was made, and there is only 
one other candidate running for the district in question at this time. I would point out that it is 
currently March of 2022 and the official filing date for this district does not take place until May 
of 2022. Giving ample time for other candidates to enter this race. 
 
Mr. Dillon states: “Amber Waldref is a Democrat running for Spokane County Commission. 
Michael Cathcart is a Republican also running for Spokane County Commission. Both 
candidacies are shown on the PDC’s candidate filing website… Waldref and Cathcart are the 
only candidates for Spokane County Commission’s district 2.” As stated above the official filing 
date of this district in not until May 2022. At no time in the video is Ms. Waldref’s opponent 
mentioned nor do I tell people to vote for her opponent or against her.  
 
Mr. Dillon states: “The video attacks 9 Democrats and three African American members of the 
public who are working for police reforms in Spokane. No Republicans are mentioned in the 
video.” Mr. Dillon is correct that the individuals listed in the videos support police reforms. 
What Mr. Dillon fails to point out is that I also support police reforms and have lead police 
reform efforts within the state of Washington. I do not support the “police reforms” advocated by 
those in this video which make our communities less safe and have led to an increase in violent 
crime in Spokane County and the state of Washington. As to Mr. Dillon’s assertion that no 
Republicans are listed in the videos, he is correct. No Republican elected officials that I know of 
support these unsafe reforms.  
 
Mr. Dillion falsely asserts and provides no evidence to said assertion: “This video and its attacks 
targeted at candidate Waldref are an effort by Sheriff Knezovich to assist Mr. Cathcart in his 
election to County Commission…”. As stated above Mr. Cathcart is not mentioned in the videos 
nor are any statements made pro or con in support or opposition to either candidate in the videos.  
 
As stated above the purpose for this video was to inform the public as to the rising number of 
violent shootings in our community. In the last nearly year and a half we have lost several young 
people to this senseless violence.  In March of 2021, the Police Chief of the City of Spokane held 
a press conference due to this violence. At that time four young people had lost their lives due to 
this senseless violence. The Chief and I held the press conference to inform the public and ask 
for their help in stopping this violence. My agency also posted a video of that press conference 
on our YouTube channel: https://youtu.be/KAbuOwFIbzQ. In August of the same year, I held a 
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press conference with leaders in the African American community in order to inform the public 
concerning this issue and to gain their support in stopping the deaths of our young people, 
https://youtu.be/7U4YAUyNaFA. I saw no PDC complaints filed by Mr. Dillon concerning these 
videos, however the Chief and I were labeled racists and white supremist for using the word 
gangs during the press conference. As mentioned above RCW 42.17A.555 Use of public office 
or agency facilities in campaigns subsection (3) clearly states “Activities which are part of the 
normal and regular conduct of the office or agency” is an exemption relating to this RCW. As 
you can see, I use YouTube and other social media sources to communicate with the citizens of 
Spokane County on a regular basis. One can find just how often by going to the Spokane County 
Sheriff’s Office YouTube channel, https://www.youtube.com/user/SpokaneSheriff. 
 
It should be noted, Ms. Waldref is a former councilwoman for the City of Spokane, which makes 
her a public figure. The fact that she is running for office also makes her a public figure. With 
that said all of the individuals in the video are either elected officials, governmental appointees 
or leaders of organizations within the Spokane County area and the state of Washington which 
also makes them public figures. They support or have created policies which have led to an 
increase in violent and non-violent crimes in the Spokane County area. Pointing these facts out in 
a video does not constitute attacking or attempting to campaign for any would-be opponent. 
 
If this were the case, then Mr. Dillon’s complaint is incomplete, since two other individuals 
listed in the videos, Rep. Marcus Riccelli (D), and Rep. Timm Ormsby (D), are also running for 
office this year. Mr. Dillon would have you believe that I only listed democrats in the videos out 
of partisan politics, knowing full well I have the reputation of endorsing local democrats much to 
the chagrin of my own party. I have had a good working relationship with the two 
representatives for years even though we disagree on items from time to time.  
 
On November 3, 2021, Ms. Waldref made false and disparaging comments concerning myself 
and the Sheriff’s Office via Twitter: “Replying to @lisa4progress @SheriffOzzie 
Wow. @spokanecounty had to do some financial gymnastics to close a $6 million budget deficit 
last year. And this how our limited public dollars are being spent? Where is the budget 
accountability?” As Sheriff, I have an obligation to my agency and the community to set the 
record straight concerning such comments made by a former elected official regardless of her 
status as a candidate. Ms. Waldref made these comments knowing that she intended to run for 
the open commissioner position. See attached screenshot of said Twitter post. It was this post to 
which I was referring in the video subject to Mr. Dillon’s complaint. 
 
Lastly, if this video was made to further Ms. Waldref’s opponent’s campaign, why would I invite 
her, and all the others listed in the video, to meet with me every Friday at 9 a.m., in order to find 
a solution to the violence ravaging our community. Had any of the above-mentioned community 
leaders taken me up on this offer they would have been seen in a very positive light and would 
have been recognized as being willing to work with me to solve this issue. An issue which is 
killing our young people. Meeting with me would have actually been a boost to her campaign. 
Under Mr. Dillon’s logic perhaps her opponent would have had grounds to file a PDC complaint 
against me for assisting her campaign as she would have been seen as being willing to work with 
me in saving the lives of our young people.  
 

https://youtu.be/7U4YAUyNaFA
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Mr. Dillon has attempted to use one of the oldest and most used campaign tools there is to 
benefit his candidate, Ms. Waldref, and bully me into silence, which is to file this type of PDC 
compliant. These videos were not created to aid Ms. Waldref’s opponent, they were created to 
inform the public as to the rise in violent shootings in our community, to give them the names of 
those who they need to talk with in order to express their concerns regarding this issue, and to 
give those listed a chance to come to the table and work with their law enforcement leaders to 
stop the deaths of young people within our community, many of which are young people of 
color.  
 
These videos were made because I am just bone tired of watching young people die, of having 
our law enforcement officers watch these kids being put into body bags, of knowing that our law 
enforcement officers will have to once again watch another autopsy performed on a young 
person, of having them hear the screams of mothers when they learn their child will never come 
home again, of watching the families of victims plead for justice and an end to this violence, of 
young people fearing that they may be next. These videos were made to draw attention to this 
issue and to hopefully shame our community leaders into listening to the public at large and 
work towards fixing a broken criminal justice system and end policies which are killing our 
children. My motivation has been consistent in this matter since the press conference with the 
Spokane City Police Chief last March and the subsequent video’s since. All of which are posted 
on the Sheriff’s Office YouTube Channel. Parisian politics never crossed my mind in creating 
them. Ms. Waldref and her opponent will win or lose their race on based on their own action or 
inaction.  
 
Mr. Dillon has falsely filed this complaint for his own political means in an effort to help his 
candidate and to silence me in our community. He has attempted to use the PDC process as a 
weapon and in doing so he has committed perjury. This fact is evidenced in his March 7, 2022 
Facebook post, bragging about filling said complaint: “Today, I filed a PDC complaint against 
Sheriff Knezovich. In a recent video, he attacked members of the 3rd LD, Spokane City Council, 
Spokane County Commissioner candidate Amber Waldref and singled out individuals in 
Spokane’s Black community – Pastor Walter Kendricks, Sandy Williams and Kurtis Robinson. 
The video is full of falsehoods - but when he named Waldref, he was using his elected office 
against a candidate which appears to be violation of RCW 42.17A.555. This isn’t the first the 
time he’s done this but it’s escalating. Enough is enough. My whole life, I have never tolerated 
bullying of any kind. That’s why we need accountability – especially for those who abuse power. 
We should follow facts, not fear. I hope this action helps.” See attached screenshot.  
 
Sheriff Ozzie Knezovich 
 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 
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State of Washington 
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

May 25, 2022 
PDC Case: 105472 

Sent electronically to Ozzie Knezovich at ozzieknezovich@gmail.com 

Notice for Initial Hearing (Case Status Review Hearing) 

Respondent: 
Hearing/meeting date: 
Time:  
Place: 

PDC Staff: 
Authority: 

Ozzie Knezovich
June 2, 2022 
4:00 p.m. 
Remotely via Teams 
Live Audio/Online Transmission 

Peter Lavallee, Executive Director, Public Disclosure Commission 
RCW 42.17A.755(3) & WAC 390-37-071 

This is to notify you that the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has opened a formal 
investigation, and on the above date, PDC Staff will conduct an Initial Hearing (Case Status 
Review Hearing) concerning a complaint filed March 7, 2022 by Paul Dillon.  The complaint 
alleges that you may have violated RCW 42.17A.555 for misuse of public resources to support 
or oppose a candidate for public office. 
The Case Status Review Hearing is not an adjudicative proceeding.  It is conducted in 
accordance with WAC 390-37-071, and is intended to provide you with information concerning 
the investigative process, including possible alternatives to resolve the matter.  
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http://www.pdc.wa.gov/


Ozzie Knezovich 
Initial Hearing Notice (Case Status Review Hearing Notice) 
Page 2 

You are not required to participate in the hearing.  Further, your failure to participate will not 
prejudice your rights concerning the investigative process, or any potential future adjudicative 
proceeding in the matter.   

If you wish to participate by telephone, please contact Jennifer Hansen, Compliance Officer at 
pdc@pdc.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Electronically signed 
Peter Lavallee 
PDC Executive Director 
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EXHIBIT D 



Jennifer Hansen replied 
 
Wed, 29 Jun 2022 
 
To:ozzieknezovich@gmail.com 
Cc:jgrasso@spokanecounty.org 

Sheriff Knezovich, 
 
Thank you again for speaking to me yesterday. As discussed, I am adding a second allegation to this 
complaint and am requesting your review and a response. Also, as discussed, feel free to add any 
supplemental information regarding the original allegation if you find it necessary. Both allegations are 
listed below for your convenience followed by a brief explanation of the second allegation. 
 
The Public Disclosure Commission received a complaint from James Paul Dillon on March 7, 2022, which 
has been assigned PDC Case Number 105472. The Complaint alleges the following: 
 

• Allegation One: Violation of RCW 42.17A.555 for misuse of public resources to support or oppose 
of a candidate for office.  
 

Upon further review of the evidence, PDC staff has added a second allegation. 
 

• Allegation Two: Violation of RCW 42.17A.635(2) for indirect lobbying. 

 
Please review the additional allegation, detailed below, and provide your response by Thursday, July 14, 
2022. 
  
In Part 2 of the video provided as evidence in the complaint, you begin by discussing the increase in 
crime and violence in your community and then share the question that you state you are receiving. The 
question is "Sheriff, who should we be talking to about getting you the tools and the ability to take care of 
these issues?" 
 
The remainder of the video appears to be the answer to this question. 
 
The first group of individuals you discuss are five Spokane City Council members. Any potential lobbying, 
even if indirect, is not regulated by the PDC. 
 
The next three individuals, Senator Andy Billig, Representative Marcus Riccelli and Representative Timm 
Ormsby, are identified as sitting legislators who "passed, sponsored reforms...that damaged our ability to 
keep you safe." 
 
It is the connection between the community's question about who to talk to about the issues you highlight 
in your video and your answer, in this instance, the three legislators who passed and sponsored a bill that 
adversely affected your job as a law enforcement professional that is potentially problematic. 
 
I hope this is helpful. I appreciate your time and attention. 
  
 If you have any questions, please reply to this email. 
  

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/agents/5008451676


Thank you and please stay safe. 
 
Jennifer Hansen (she/her) 
Compliance Officer 
Public Disclosure Commission 
pdc@pdc.wa.gov 
1.360.586.4560 
**Please click Reply when responding to this email 
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EXHIBIT E 



Response Regarding PDC Case Number 105472 

 

Allegation Two: Violation of RCW 42.17A.635(2) for indirect lobbying. (See attached RCW) 

This allegation is in reference to portions of the video in question in which I state:  

1. “Sheriff, who should we be talking to about getting you the tools and the ability to take 
care of these issues?”  

2. “passed, sponsored reforms… that damaged our ability to keep you safe.” 

It is alleged that quote number one is “potentially problematic”, because the answer I give 
highlights “the three legislators who passed and sponsored a bill that adversely affected your job 
as a law enforcement professional”.  

I would first point out that while I am a law enforcement professional, I am also an elected 
official in the State of Washington. As the elected Sheriff I have a duty and responsibility to 
communicate with the public. In this video I simply state a question that I am often asked by 
citizens. This is no different than if I had been asked the same question during a press 
conference. I might add, I have been asked these same questions during press conferences and 
have given the same answers. The Sheriff’s Office uses social media as an information link to 
the public just the same as we do when conducting a press conference. We tape the majority of 
our press conferences and post them on social media in the same manner as this public address to 
the public was posted. 

The next portion of the alleged violation concerns my identification of those responsible for the 
current policies and laws being set and passed which are destroying the quality of life for my 
constituents and killing young people within our community. At no time in the video do I 
request, nor was it my direct or indirect intent, for anyone to contact those identified as being 
responsible for the current crime cataclysm facing the State of Washington. 

As stated above I did not request anyone to contact those identified in the video and this is 
evidenced not only by the lack of such request, but also by the fact that I invited those listed in 
the video to meet with me so we could work together in order to find common ground to resolve 
these issues. To this date only Senator Billig and Representative Riccelli have taken the time to 
meet with me. The nature of the meeting was to ask me for an apology and to inform me that my 
mentioning members of the African American community in the video was akin to a white 
supremist tactic used to divide the black community. Neither of these State officials have taken 
the time to meet with me and the citizens group which has formed as a result of my challenge to 
those listed to meet with me every Friday at 9AM.   

Readdressing the alleged violation of RCW 42.17A.555: 

RCW 42.17A.555 is very clear in its language: 

No elective official nor any employee of his or her office nor any person appointed to or 
employed by any public office or agency may use or authorize the use of any of the facilities of a 
public office or agency, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election 
of any person to any office or for the promotion of or opposition to any ballot proposition. This 
video was not produced to aid any campaign, directly or indirectly. RCW 42.17A.555 clearly 



states that one must have intent to: “use or authorize the use of any of the facilities of a public 
office or agency, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election of any 
person to any office or for the promotion of or opposition to any ballot proposition.”  

RCW. 42.17A.555 also states: (See attached RCW) 

“However, this does not apply to the following activities: 

(3) Activities which are part of the normal and regular conduct of the office or agency.”. This 
video was produced to inform the public about the extreme increase of violence within our 
community. Violence that has taken the lives of several young people. It was done as part of my 
responsibility and duty to inform the public as to the cause of this increase in crime and educate 
them as to why their law enforcement agencies can no longer keep them safe. It was not done to 
help any candidate nor was it done to lobby anyone. It was done to invite those listed to come to 
the table before another young person dies. All of this falls within the confines of subsection (3) 
“Activities which are part of the normal and regular conduct of the of or agency.”.  

As stated before we have used this method of communication with the public for these purposes 
for nearly a decade. The only difference now is that Mr. Dillion wants to silence any voice that 
points out the truth of why young people are being shot down on our streets and in their homes. 
Why young people are dying from drug overdoses and why crime has hit historic levels within 
our community. Despite Mr. Dillion’s objections, it is my responsibility to inform the public 
concerning these matters.  

Mr. Dillion’s candidate Ms. Waldref made false comments concerning the Sheriff’s Office 
budget, comments that were made publicly on social media. As Sheriff, I have a duty to defend 
the practices of my agency and set the record straight concerning such matters in order to 
maintain public confidence in the Office of the Sheriff. Ms. Waldref’s comments were such that 
left unaddressed could have led to the public believing that we were reckless in our expenditure 
of public funds, and as such her comments became fair game in my explaining to the public the 
false nature of her comments and her extreme record of supporting policies and laws that weaken 
the public’s safety.  

This was in no way an effort to promote her opponent nor hurt her campaign. It was simply a 
statement of fact. In sum, there was no intent to aid her opponent nor hurt her campaign. This 
matter would have faded quickly from the public’s view, however now due to Mr. Dillion’s 
attempt to silence an elected official on Ms. Waldref’s behalf, this matter will see several more 
news cycles based on the public disclosure requests this investigation will surly spawn. Public 
disclosure request which will result in more press conferences concerning this investigation and 
its findings. All of which, in my opinion, was Mr. Dillion’s overall intent in filing this erroneous 
complaint. 

RCW 42.17A.555 

Use of public office or agency facilities in campaigns—Prohibition—Exceptions. 

No elective official nor any employee of his or her office nor any person appointed to or 
employed by any public office or agency may use or authorize the use of any of the facilities of a 
public office or agency, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election 
of any person to any office or for the promotion of or opposition to any ballot proposition. 
Facilities of a public office or agency include, but are not limited to, use of stationery, postage, 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=42.17A.555


machines, and equipment, use of employees of the office or agency during working hours, 
vehicles, office space, publications of the office or agency, and clientele lists of persons served 
by the office or agency. However, this does not apply to the following activities: 

(1) Action taken at an open public meeting by members of an elected legislative body or 
by an elected board, council, or commission of a special purpose district including, but not 
limited to, fire districts, public hospital districts, library districts, park districts, port districts, 
public utility districts, school districts, sewer districts, and water districts, to express a collective 
decision, or to actually vote upon a motion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordinance, or to 
support or oppose a ballot proposition so long as (a) any required notice of the meeting includes 
the title and number of the ballot proposition, and (b) members of the legislative body, members 
of the board, council, or commission of the special purpose district, or members of the public are 
afforded an approximately equal opportunity for the expression of an opposing view; 

(2) A statement by an elected official in support of or in opposition to any ballot 
proposition at an open press conference or in response to a specific inquiry; 

(3) Activities which are part of the normal and regular conduct of the office or agency. 
(4) This section does not apply to any person who is a state officer or state employee as 

defined in RCW 42.52.010. 
 

RCW 42.17A.635 

Legislative activities of state agencies, other units of government, elective officials, 
employees. 

(1) The house of representatives and the senate shall report annually: The total budget; 
the portion of the total attributed to staff; and the number of full-time and part-time staff 
positions by assignment, with dollar figures as well as number of positions. 

(2) Unless authorized by subsection (3) of this section or otherwise expressly authorized 
by law, no public funds may be used directly or indirectly for lobbying. However, this does not 
prevent officers or employees of an agency from communicating with a member of the 
legislature on the request of that member; or communicating to the legislature, through the 
proper official channels, requests for legislative action or appropriations that are deemed 
necessary for the efficient conduct of the public business or actually made in the proper 
performance of their official duties. This subsection does not apply to the legislative branch. 

(3) Any agency, not otherwise expressly authorized by law, may expend public funds for 
lobbying, but such lobbying activity shall be limited to (a) providing information or 
communicating on matters pertaining to official agency business to any elected official or officer 
or employee of any agency or (b) advocating the official position or interests of the agency to 
any elected official or officer or employee of any agency. Public funds may not be expended as a 
direct or indirect gift or campaign contribution to any elected official or officer or employee of 
any agency. For the purposes of this subsection, "gift" means a voluntary transfer of any thing of 
value without consideration of equal or greater value, but does not include informational material 
transferred for the sole purpose of informing the recipient about matters pertaining to official 
agency business. This section does not permit the printing of a state publication that has been 
otherwise prohibited by law. 

(4) No elective official or any employee of his or her office or any person appointed to or 
employed by any public office or agency may use or authorize the use of any of the facilities of a 
public office or agency, directly or indirectly, in any effort to support or oppose an initiative to 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=42.52.010
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=42.17A.635


the legislature. "Facilities of a public office or agency" has the same meaning as in 
RCW 42.17A.555 and 42.52.180. The provisions of this subsection shall not apply to the 
following activities: 

(a) Action taken at an open public meeting by members of an elected legislative body to 
express a collective decision, or to actually vote upon a motion, proposal, resolution, order, or 
ordinance, or to support or oppose an initiative to the legislature so long as (i) any required 
notice of the meeting includes the title and number of the initiative to the legislature, and (ii) 
members of the legislative body or members of the public are afforded an approximately equal 
opportunity for the expression of an opposing view; 

(b) A statement by an elected official in support of or in opposition to any initiative to the 
legislature at an open press conference or in response to a specific inquiry; 

(c) Activities that are part of the normal and regular conduct of the office or agency; 
(d) Activities conducted regarding an initiative to the legislature that would be permitted 

under RCW 42.17A.555 and 42.52.180 if conducted regarding other ballot measures. 
(5) Each state agency, county, city, town, municipal corporation, quasi-municipal 

corporation, or special purpose district that expends public funds for lobbying shall file with the 
commission, except as exempted by (d) of this subsection, quarterly statements providing the 
following information for the quarter just completed: 

(a) The name of the agency filing the statement; 
(b) The name, title, and job description and salary of each elected official, officer, or 

employee who lobbied, a general description of the nature of the lobbying, and the proportionate 
amount of time spent on the lobbying; 

(c) A listing of expenditures incurred by the agency for lobbying including but not 
limited to travel, consultant or other special contractual services, and brochures and other 
publications, the principal purpose of which is to influence legislation; 

(d) For purposes of this subsection, "lobbying" does not include: 
(i) Requests for appropriations by a state agency to the office of financial management 

pursuant to chapter 43.88 RCW nor requests by the office of financial management to the 
legislature for appropriations other than its own agency budget requests; 

(ii) Recommendations or reports to the legislature in response to a legislative request 
expressly requesting or directing a specific study, recommendation, or report by an agency on a 
particular subject; 

(iii) Official reports including recommendations submitted to the legislature on an annual 
or biennial basis by a state agency as required by law; 

(iv) Requests, recommendations, or other communication between or within state 
agencies or between or within local agencies; 

(v) Any other lobbying to the extent that it includes: 
(A) Telephone conversations or preparation of written correspondence; 
(B) In-person lobbying on behalf of an agency of no more than four days or parts thereof 

during any three-month period by officers or employees of that agency and in-person lobbying 
by any elected official of such agency on behalf of such agency or in connection with the 
powers, duties, or compensation of such official. The total expenditures of nonpublic funds made 
in connection with such lobbying for or on behalf of any one or more members of the legislature 
or state elected officials or public officers or employees of the state of Washington may not 
exceed fifteen dollars for any three-month period. The exemption under this subsection 
(5)(d)(v)(B) is in addition to the exemption provided in (d)(v)(A) of this subsection; 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=42.17A.555
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(C) Preparation or adoption of policy positions. 
The statements shall be in the form and the manner prescribed by the commission and 

shall be filed within one month after the end of the quarter covered by the report. 
(6) In lieu of reporting under subsection (5) of this section, any county, city, town, 

municipal corporation, quasi municipal corporation, or special purpose district may determine 
and so notify the public disclosure commission that elected officials, officers, or employees who, 
on behalf of any such local agency, engage in lobbying reportable under subsection (5) of this 
section shall register and report such reportable lobbying in the same manner as a lobbyist who is 
required to register and report under RCW 42.17A.600 and 42.17A.615. Each such local agency 
shall report as a lobbyist employer pursuant to RCW 42.17A.630. 

(7) The provisions of this section do not relieve any elected official or officer or 
employee of an agency from complying with other provisions of this chapter, if such elected 
official, officer, or employee is not otherwise exempted. 

(8) The purpose of this section is to require each state agency and certain local agencies 
to report the identities of those persons who lobby on behalf of the agency for compensation, 
together with certain separately identifiable and measurable expenditures of an agency's funds 
for that purpose. This section shall be reasonably construed to accomplish that purpose and not to 
require any agency to report any of its general overhead cost or any other costs that relate only 
indirectly or incidentally to lobbying or that are equally attributable to or inseparable from 
nonlobbying activities of the agency. 

The public disclosure commission may adopt rules clarifying and implementing this 
legislative interpretation and policy. 
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PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington  98504-0908 • (360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

 
 
October 27, 2022 
 
Delivered electronically to Ozzie Knezovich at “ozzieknezovich@gmail.com” 
 
Subject: Brief Enforcement Hearing Notice; PDC Case Number 105472 
 
Dear Sheriff Knezovich: 
 
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) is investigating a complaint filed on March 7, 
2022 by Paul Dillon. The original complaint and additional information added by PDC 
staff, alleges that you violated: (1) RCW 42.17A.555 by using the public facilities of the 
Spokane County Sheriff’s Office to oppose Amber Waldref, a candidate for Spokane 
County Commissioner in the 2022 election; and (2) RCW 42.17A.635(2) for engaging in 
prohibited indirect lobbying by encouraging members of the public to contact legislators 
regarding legislative changes. 
 
In accordance with RCW 42.17A.110 and RCW 42.17A.755, a Brief Adjudicative 
Proceeding (Brief Enforcement Hearing) has been scheduled to determine if you violated 
RCW 42.17A.555 and RCW 42.17A.635(2).  Under the Brief Enforcement Hearing rules, 
the Presiding Officer has the authority to assess a civil penalty in accordance with WAC 
390-37-143, a penalty schedule adopted by the Commission (see enclosed copy). 
 
HEARING INFORMATION 
 
Date and time:  Thursday, November 17, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. 
Place:   Remotely from Olympia 
                                    Live Audio and Online Transmission 
Presiding Officer:  Fred Jarrett, Chair, Public Disclosure Commission 
 
Authority:  RCW 42.17A and WAC 390  

mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
http://www.pdc.wa.gov/


HOW TO AVOID THE HEARING 
 
To avoid the Brief Enforcement Hearing, please take all the following steps: 
 

Mail the following items to the PDC so they are postmarked on or before 
November 11, 2022: 

 
• A signed Statement of Understanding (blank form enclosed); and 
• A check or money order in the amount of $200 for the late-filed report, made 

payable to “Washington State Treasurer” 
 

Please mail the signed Statement of Understanding and $200 payment to the following 
address: 

 
Public Disclosure Commission 
PO Box 40908 
Olympia, WA  98504-0908 
 

 
PARTICIPATING IN THE HEARING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
The Brief Enforcement Hearing will be audio and video recorded. The Presiding Officer 
and PDC Staff will attend in-person or remotely via Microsoft Teams videoconferencing 
platform. 
 
 PLEASE READ the entire instructions below prior to the day of the hearing 

if you plan to participate via MS Teams. 
 
Please note that you may be prompted to download the MS Teams app or use a supported 
browser (Microsoft Edge or Google Chrome) for best performance.  
 
Anyone wishing to participate in the hearing remotely must follow the instructions below 
and join the meeting on a computer or mobile app promptly at 1:00 p.m. on November 
17, 2022. Please remain in the meeting until the Presiding Officer calls your name and 
case number. After your case has been heard, you may leave or stay in the meeting. 
 
Please note that you must stay muted at all times except while your case is being heard. 
 
Join on your computer or mobile app: 
 
Click here to join the meeting 
 
If you are unable to use Teams or experience technical difficulties, please call the PDC’s 
main number 1-360-753-1111 to obtain information regarding alternate participation by 
telephone. you.  
 
If you have any questions about the hearing process prior to the hearing date, please 
contact Jennifer Hansen by email at pdc@pdc.wa.gov – and be sure to reference your 
case number in the subject line of the email. 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_OTQ2YmZjYmUtNDM2My00ZWMyLWExZTUtOWYwZWU1NmQ1NjU5%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%252211d0e217-264e-400a-8ba0-57dcc127d72d%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522c41ce73d-4621-4dd6-9780-f5bf6a5b3749%2522%257d&data=05%7C01%7Cjennifer.hansen%40pdc.wa.gov%7Cef51ce039c73484c606208da9a8aa22d%7C11d0e217264e400a8ba057dcc127d72d%7C0%7C0%7C637992217456891396%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1m%2BgcLImNE1kT%2FHyvejIbV2t1ZWqqZPriwinn5by2hc%3D&reserved=0
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Sincerely, 
 
Jennifer Hansen 
Compliance Officer 
 

 
 
 
Enclosures 
 

• Statement of Understanding 
• PDC Penalty Schedule 
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